

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**DEER CREEK ELECTRIC, INC. and
BLACK HILLS ELECTRIC, INC., alter
egos**

and

19-CA-097260

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL 76,
AFL-CIO, CLC**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Ann Marie Skov
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 19
915 2nd Ave, Suite 2948
Seattle, WA 98174
Telephone (206) 220-6301
Fax: (206) 220-6305
Email: Ann-Marie.Skov@nrlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. OVERVIEW 2

II. FACTS LEADING TO THE ALTER EGO FORMATION 3

 A. History of Respondent DCE 3

 B. Formation of Respondent BHE 4

 C. IBEW Local 76 Represented Respondent DCE Employees 5

 D. Respondent DCE’s Attempt to Withdraw from the Union 6

 E. The Continued Union Relationship after 2009 7

 F. Union Notification to Respondent DCE of Continuing Relationship 7

 G. Respondent DCE Gives Notice of Pending Closure 8

 H. Moloney’s History of Dissatisfaction with the Union 9

III. ADDITIONAL FACTS SHOWING ALTER EGO RELATIONSHIP 9

 A. Respondents are Commonly Owned as Demonstrated by Lack of Arm’s Length Transacting in the Passing of Assets 9

 B. Respondents are Commonly Owned as Demonstrated by Moloney Providing Financial Guarantees on Behalf of Respondent BHE 12

 C. Respondents Have Common Management/Supervision 13

 D. Respondents Share Common Employees 16

 E. Respondents Have Common Customers 17

 F. Respondents Share Equipment 19

 G. Respondents Use Common Services 19

 H. Respondent BHE Created to Evade the Act 19

IV. THE ALJ ERRED IN NOT FINDING RESPONDENTS TO BE ALTER EGOS 20

 A. The ALJ Erred by Not Finding that Respondents

	are Commonly Owned	20
B.	The ALJ Erred by Failing to Find a Lack of Arm’s Length Transacting as Evidence that Respondents are Commonly Owned ...	22
C.	The ALJ Erred by Failing to Give Weight to Moloney’s Financial Guarantees on behalf of Respondent BHE as Evidencethat Respondents are Commonly Owned	24
D.	The ALJ Erred by Not Finding Common Management or Common Supervision	26
E.	The ALJ Erred by Not Finding Common Employees	28
F.	The ALJ Erred by Not Finding Common Customers.....	28
G.	The ALJ Erred by Not Finding Shared Equipment.....	29
H.	The ALJ Erred by Not Finding Common Services	30
I.	The ALJ Erred by Not Finding that Respondent BHE was Created to Avoid Respondent DCE’s Bargaining Obligation	31
J.	The ALJ Erred by Failing to Find that Respondents are Alter Egos Thereby Failing to Order the Proper Remedy	32
V.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cofab, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 162 (1996)	21
<i>Colonial Metal Spinning</i> , 310 NLRB 21 (1993).....	30
<i>Crawford Door Sales</i> , 226 NLRB 1144 (1976)	2
<i>Crossroads Electric, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1502 (2004).....	21, 27
<i>D.L. Baker, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 515 (2007).....	30
<i>Diverse Steel, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 946 (2007)	2, 31
<i>E.G. Sprinkler Corp</i> , 268 NLRB 1241, 1244 (1984), <i>enfd. sub nom.</i> <i>Goodman Piping Products v. NLRB</i> , 741 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1984)	21
<i>ELC Electric</i> , 359 NLRB No. 20, slip op. at 15-16 (2012).....	30
<i>Engineering Contractors, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 127, slip op. at 5 (2011)	30
<i>Goldin-Feldman, Inc.</i> , 295 NLRB 359, n.3 (1989)	25
<i>Kenmore Contracting</i> , 289 NLRB 336 (1988).....	21
<i>McCarthy Construction</i> , 355 NLRB No. 10, slip op at 2 (2010)	31
<i>Midwest Precision Heating & Cooling, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 435 (2004)	21
<i>Pinter Brothers</i> , 263 NLRB 723 (1982).....	29
<i>Redway Carriers</i> , 301 NLRB 1113, 115 (1991).....	27, 33
<i>Rogers Cleaning Contractors, Inc.</i> , 277 NLRB 482 (1985), <i>enfd.</i> 813 F.2d 795 (6 th Cir. 1987)	20, 25, 27, 33
<i>SRC Painting</i> , 346 NLRB 707 (2006).....	30
<i>Walton Mirror Works</i> , 313 NLRB 1279 (1994).....	21
<i>Watt Electric Co.</i> , 273 NLRB 655 (1984).....	21

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	1
--------------------------------------	---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**DEER CREEK ELECTRIC, INC. and
BLACK HILLS ELECTRIC, INC., alter
egos**

and

19-CA-097260

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL 76,
